please use two expansion screws to fix feet on
the floor.

A 4
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C. Push the appliance into its place of installation.

d. If the unit is not stable, pull out the appliance and repeat the previous step until the unit is stable.
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Dear customer,

Before placing your new refrigerator into operation please read these operating
instructions carefully. They contain important information for safe use, for installation
and for care of the appliance.

Please keep these operating instructions for future reference. Pass them on to possible
new owners of the appliance.

Notes which are important for your safety or for the proper functioning of the
appliance are stressed with a warning triangle and/or with signal words (Warning!,
Caution!, Important! ). Please observe the following carefully.

Supplementary information regarding operation and practical applications of the
appliance appear after this symbol.

Tips and notes concerning economical and environmentally sound use of the
appliance are marked with the cloverleaf.

The operating instructions contain instructions for the correction of possible
malfunctions by the user in the section Trouble shooting. If these instructions
should not be sufficient, contact your local service center.

Contents
Important Safety Instructions oo 2
Disposal of Old Appliance  ----.-oooii 3
Description of the appliance - -reomemermm 5
Imnstallation -----ceereireee 6
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Electrical Connection ~— ------r--rmmremmmmre e 7
Operating Your Appliance ... 8
Cleaning and Maintenance 11
Trouble Guide —  ------ - oro 12
Installation of Anti-Tip Brackets — --------ooomeomemmmiiiiinns 14
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Installation of Anti-Tip Brackets

!l Warning!! To avoid the risk of serious personal injury or damage to the appliance due to the
instability of the appliance, it must be fixed to the floor with anti-tip brackets and screws
(supplied). Before installing, carefully read these instructions.

a. Take the fixing brackets (2 pcs) and screws (2 pcs) out of the instruction packet.
b. Drill holes into the floor according to the dimensions shown below. This will allow you to
fix the brackets to the floor.

according to size and location, the hole
punched on the floor should be over 8mm.

Ho 460
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Important safety instructions

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed to
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and injury to persons, including the following:

For Your Safety
Read all instructions carefully, even if you are quite familiar with the appliance.

® Use this appliance only as described this manual. Other uses not recommended
may cause fire, electric shock or personal injury.

® This appliance is not intended for use by young children or infirm persons unless
they have been adequately supervised by a responsible person to ensure that they
can use the appliance safely.

® Young children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the
appliance.

® To protect against the risk of electric shock, DO NOT IMMERSE the unit, cord,
or plug in water or spray any other liquid.

® Unplug the appliance from the plug socket when not in use, when moving from
one location to another and before cleaning.

® To disconnect the appliance, grip the plug and pull it from the wall outlet. Never
pull by the cord.

® Do not operate the appliance in the presence of explosive and/or flammable
fumes.

® Do not place the appliance or any of its part near an open flame, cooking or other

heating appliance.

Do not operate the appliance with a damage cord or plug, if the product

malfunctions, or if it is dropped or damaged in any manner.

The use of attachments not recommended by the manufacturer may be hazardous.

Place the unit on a dry level surface.

Do not operate if the housing is removed or damaged.

A loose fit between the AC outlet (receptacle) and plug may cause overheating

and distortion for the plug. Contact a qualified electrician to replace loose or worn

outlet.

® [ocate the unit away from direct sunlight and sources of heat (stove, heater,
radiator, etc.).

® This appliance is CFC- and HFC-free and contains small quantities of Isobutane
(R600a), an environmentally friendly coolant.

® You must ensure that the cooling circuit is undamaged when installing the
appliance. However, if it becomes damaged, avoid proximity to open fires and
heat sources of all kinds. The room is which the appliance is located should be
ventilated for a few minutes.
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® Never use an appliance with a damaged circuit.

® Ensure that the ventilation openings to and from a built-in appliance are never
blocked or covered. No liability will be accepted for any damage incurred owing
to misuse of the appliance or as a result of repairs carried out by unqualified
personnel. In this case either the guarantee or any other liability claims will apply.

® WARNING: Do not operate any electrical appliance inside the appliance.

® Do not attempt to repair or replace any part of your appliance unless it is
specifically recommended in this manual. All other servicing should be referred to
a qualified technician.

® Replace all panels before operating.

® Use two or more people to move the install the appliance. Failure to do so can
result in back or other injury.

® Never clean appliance parts with flammable fluids. These fumes can create a fire
hazard or explosion. And do not store or use gasoline o other flammable vapors
and liquids in the vicinity or this or any other appliance. The fumes can create a
fire hazard or explosion.

® Do not connect or disconnect the electric plug when your hands are wet.

® |t is recommended that a separate circuit, serving only your appliance be provided.

Use receptacles that cannot be turned off by a switch or pull chain.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or personal injury ,
unplug or disconnect the appliance from the power supply before servicing.

Save These Instructions.

If you are experiencing problems, check the Troubleshooting Guide at the back of this
manual. It lists caused of minor operating problems that you can correct yourself.

Disposal of Old Appliance

Dispose of your appliance packaging properly.

Refrigeration equipment must be properly disposed of in a way which protects the
environment. This applies to your old appliance and to your new unit once it has
reached the end of its service life.

WARNING: Please ensure that old, worn appliances are rendered unusable before
disposal by removing the plug, cutting the network cable, and removing or destroying
any snap fastenings or bolts. You will thus prevent children fro locking themselves in
the appliance during play ( risk of suffocation) or endangering their lives in any other
way.
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® Turn the adjustable leg up to the base to avoid damage.
® Tape the door shut.

® Be sure the appliance stays secure in the upright position during transportation.
Also protect outside of appliance with a blanket, or similar item.

Energy Saving Tips

® The appliance should be located in the coolest area of the room, away from heat
producing appliances, and out of the direct sunlight.

® Ensure that the unit is adequately ventilated. Never cover air vents.

® Only open the door for as long as necessary.

Problems with Your appliance

You can solve many common wine cooler problems easily, saving you the ot of a
possible service call. Try the suggestions below to see if you can solve the problem
before calling customer service.

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE

The appliance does not operate. | Not plugged in.
The appliance is turned off.
The circuit breaker tripped or a blown fuse.

The appliance is not cold Check the temperature control setting.

enough. External environment may require a higher setting.
The door is opened too often.

The door is not closed completely.

The door gasket does not seal properly

Turns on and off frequently The room temperature is hotter than normal.

A large amount of contents has been added to the
Wine Cooler.

The door is open too often

The door is not closed completely.

The temperature control is not set correctly.

The door gasket does not seal properly.

Vibrations Check to assure that the appliance is level.
The door will not close The appliance is not level.
properly. The door was reversed and not properly installed.
The gasket is dirty.
The shelves are out of position.
The appliance seems to make The rattling noise may come from the flow of the
too much noise refrigerant, which is normal. As each cycle ends,

you may hear gurgling sounds caused by the flow
of refrigerant in your appliance.

Contraction and expansion of the inside walls may
cause popping and crackling noises.

The appliance is not level.
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Many bottles may differ in size and dimensions. As such the actual number of
bottles you may be able to store may vary.

When placing the bottles into the wine cooler, make sure there is no contact with
the back inner surface.

Make sure the bottles could not be place directly onto the electronic board of
control panel. Always place the bottles onto the wooden shelves.

Do not place overfull loading the bottles onto one shelf. To avoid damaging the
shelf and affect the temperature for wine cooler.

Cleaning & Maintenance

Cleaning your wine cooler

Turn off the power, unplug the appliance, and remove all items including shelves
and rack.

Wash the inside surfaces with a warm water and baking soda solution. The
solution should be about 2 tablespoons of baking soda to a pint of water.

Wash the shelves with a mild detergent solution.

Wring excess water out of the sponge or cloth when cleaning any area of the
controls.

Wash the outside cabinet with warm water and mild liquid detergent. Rinse well
and wipe dry with a clean soft cloth.

Power Failure

Most power failures are corrected within a few hours and should not affect the
temperature of your appliance if you minimize the number of times the door is
opened. If the power is going to be off for a longer period of time, you need to
take the proper steps to protect your contents.

Vacation Time

Short holidays: Leave the Wine Cooler in operation for holidays of less than three
weeks.

Long absences: If the appliance will not be used for several months, remove all
items, turn off the appliance and unplug. Clean and dry the interior thoroughly. To
prevent odour and mold growth, leave the door open slightly : blocking it open if
necessary.

Moving Your Appliance

Remove all items.
Securely tape down all loose items (shelves) inside your appliance.

£
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Disposal Instruction:

E symbol on the product or its packaging indicates that this product is not
to be handled as normal household waste but is to be taken to a recycling
collection point for electrical and electronic goods. By correctly disposing of this
product you are contributing to the protection of the environment and to the health
of your fellow human beings. Improper disposal endangers health and the
environment. Further information about the recycling of the product may be
obtained from your town hall, refuse collection department or the store where you

purchased the product.




[
FORNO

Description of the appliance

View of the appliance
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(DCabinet ®Upper drawer

@Stainless steel door frame (MStainless steel handle for upper drawer

L
(®Stainless Steel Handle SLEE (S

@Metal shel (©Stainless steel handle for lower drawer
etal shelves

Ventilator
®Control panel ©

@ Leveling legs

£\
FORN

11- Indicator for the upper chamber of wine cooler.
12- Indicator for the lower chamber of wine cooler.
13- Indicator for the lower chamber of drawer fridge..

Setting the Temperature Control

You can select temperature display setting from Fahrenheit to Celsius degree by

touching the ‘C/¥ Selector mark. Fahrenheit or Celsius degrees indicator will appear

in blue color in the temperature display window for each zone. You can set the

temperature as you desire by touching the UP and DOWN marks.

® The temperature that you desire to set will increase 1°C or 1T if you touch the UP
mark once, on the contrary the temperature will decrease 1°C or 17 if you touch
the DOWN mark once.

® Temperature range : Upper chamber 8-13°C/47-56°F, Lower chamber 13-18°C
/56-65°F . Drawer 1-10°C/34-50°F

® The temperature inside the unit will be appeared in blue color in the display
window.

Shelves

® To prevent damaging the door gasket, make sure the door is fully open when
pulling shelves out of the rail compartment.

® For easy access to the bottles stored, pull the shelves out approximately 1/3.

Defrosting

® The unit defrosts automatically.

® The evaporator behind the rear wall of the unit defrosts automatically. The
condensate collects in the drainage channel behind the rear wall of the unit, and
flows through the drainage hole into the drip tray by the compressor where it
evaporates.
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The controls of your appliance

1- Light @@ 0 o U

To control the inner light turn on/off.

)
2- °F/C Selector Gm/

Select the temperature display setting in Fahrenheit or Celsius degree.

p=
3-  Set temperature '\13

press this bottom, press CS @ to set temperature. To view the “set”

temperature at any time, touch the UP or DOWN mark, the “set” temperature will
temporarily “flash” in the LED display for 5 seconds.
4- Temperature Display for upper chamber of wine cooler.
The LED display will show the setting temperature when “flash”; Display will
show the temperature for the lower chamber when normal .
5- Temperature Display for lower chamber of wine cooler.
The LED display will show the setting temperature when “flash”; Display will
show the temperature for the lower chamber when normal .
6- Temperature Display for upper chamber of drawer fridge.
The LED display will show the setting temperature when “flash”; Display will
show the temperature for the lower chamber when normal .
7- °C/°F Display

e 0@

Used to raise (warm)the set temperature by 1°Cor 1°F .

9- Down @

Used to lower (cool) the set temperature by 1°C or 17 .
10- Power
To control the appliance turn on/off. To turn off the appliance, touch the mark and
(0)
hold for at least 5 seconds. Press -’ again, turn on the appliance. The LED
readout will show the original temperature set previously when restart the appliance
or reconnect after power cuts .

.
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® INSTALLATION

Before installing, carefully read the instruction in the end in order to avoid a certain
number of problems.

Cutout Dimensions

Your product has been designed built-in or free standing installation.

Dimensions of the recess

Height of housing mm 1960

Depth of housing mm 700

Width of housing mm 850

A\
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e Installing the Handle

Locate the handle (1) over the pins (3) of the door and tighten the handle by screwing the Allen
key grub screws (2).

Y
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CAUTION: do not overtighten the screws.

Electrical Connection

Check that the voltage marked on the product corresponds with your supply voltage.

WARNING: Improper use of the grounded plug can result in the risk of electrical
shock. If the power cord is damaged, have it replaced by a qualified electrician or an
authorized service center.

This appliance should be properly grounded for your safety The power cord of this
appliance is equipped with a three pins plug which mates with standard three pins
wall outlets to minimize the possibility of electrical shock.

Do not under any circumstances cut or remove the third ground prong over cord
supplied. For personal safety, this appliance must be properly grounded.

This appliance requires a standard 115 Volt AC~60Hz electrical ground outlet with
three pins. Have the wall outlet and circuit checked by a qualified electrician to make
sure the outlet is properly grounded. When a standard 2 pins wall outlet is
encountered, it is your responsibility and obligation to have it replaced with a properly
grounded 3 pins wall outlet.

The cord should be secured behind the appliance and not left exposed or dangling to
prevent accidental injury.

The appliance should always be plugged into its own individual electrical outlet
which has a voltage rating that matches the rating label on the appliance. This
provides the best performance and also prevent overloading house wiring circuits that
could cause a fire hazard from overheated. Never unplug the appliance by pulling the
power cord. Always grip the plug firmly and pull straight out from the receptacle.
Repair or replace immediately all power cords that have become fray

Ed or otherwise damaged. Do not use a cord that shows cracks or abrasion damage
along its length or at either end. When moving the appliance, be careful not to damage
the power cord.

Electrical fuse protection of at least 10 amperes must be provided. If the socket is no
longer accessible once the appliance has been built-in, suitable measures must be
taken during electrical installation to ensure that the appliance can be disconnected
from the mains.

Do not use your appliance with an extension cord unless this cord has been checked
and tested by a qualified technician or service person. The extension cord must be a
VED-Listed, 3 wire grounding extension cord that has a grounding plug and outlet
and that the electrical rating of the cord is 110 volts and at least 10 amperes.

Operating Your Appliance

The appliance be placed in a position where the ambient temperature is between
5-38°C/41-100°F . Humidity level is between 45~90%. If the position is above or
below this range, the performance of the unit may be affected. For example, placing
your unit in extreme cold or hot conditions may cause interior temperature to fluctuate.

NOTE:

® When you use the appliance for the first time or restart the appliance after having
been shut off for a long time, there could be a few degrees variance between the
temperature you select and the one indicated on the LED readout . This is normal
and it is due to the length of the activation time. Once the appliance is running for
a few hours everything will be back to normal.

® If the unit is unplugged, power lost, or turned off, you must wait 3 to 5 minutes
before restarting the unit. If you attempt to restart before this time delay, the wine
cooler will not start.




CHANGING THE REVERSIBLE DOOR

This appliance is designed with a reversible door feature. You have the option of
configuring the door to open/close either from the left or the right side. In order to
reverse the opening direction of your door, please follow these simple instructions.

NOTE: If desired, please change the door swing prior to installation.
CAUTION: To avoid personal injury to yourself and/or damage to property, it
is highly

recommended that someone assist you during the door reversal process.

Door Removal
e Turn off the unit and disconnect the power plug from the wall outlet.

e Remove the three plastic covers on the top left of the unit.

o Remove one screw of the upper hinge cover with a screwdriver.

Remove the three screws securing the upper hinge to the door
frame.

Remove the upper hinge.

Lift the door, remove from lower hinge and place it on a

padded surface to prevent damage and scratches.

Remove the screws that hold the lower hinge in place.



e Reverse the direction of the upper hinge

e Remove one screw and two plastic covers covering the holes on the
left side.

¢ Holding the door in the closed position, secure the upper hinge to the door

and screw into the door frame. Note: Do not fully tighten the screws until the

Door Installation
top of the door is level with the top of the unit.

e Install the left lower hinge and door pin on the left side with screws (the

left lower hinge is different than the right hinge and not included). e Install upper hinge with screws, over the upper hinge cover.

e Turn the door 180 degrees and install the door onto the
lower hinge




Installation de supports anti-basculement

! 1 AVERTISSEMENT ! ! Pour éviter tout risque de blessure corporelle grave ou

d'endommagement de l'appareil en raison de l'instabilité de I'appareil, il doit étre fixé au sol

avec des supports anti-basculement et des vis (fournies). Avant l'installation, lire attentivement
ces instructions.

a.Retirer les supports de fixation (2 PCs) et les vis (2 PCs) du sachet d'instructions.

b.Percer les trous dans le sol selon les dimensions indiquées ci-dessous. Cela vous permettra de
fixer les supports au sol.

s'il vous plait utiliser deux vis d'expansion pour fixer les
pieds sur le sol.

A

selon la taille et I'emplacement, le trou perforé
sur le plancher devrait étre plus de 8mm

% ] al 460 “
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c.Poussez l'appareil dans son emplacement d'installation.

d. Si l'appareil n'est pas stable, retirez l'appareil
et répétez l'étape précédente jusqu'a ce que l'appareil

£
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Manuel d'instructions

Combiné refroidisseur a vin avec tiroir

FWCDR6661-30S

AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION, VEUILLEZ LIRE ET SUIVRE ATTENTIVEMENT
LES MESURES DE SECURITE ET LES INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES AU FONCTIONNEMENT.

Customer service / Service a la clientéle: 1 (866) 231-8893 www.forno.ca
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Cher client,

Avant de mettre votre nouvel appareil en fonction, veuillez lire attentivement ce mode
d'emploi. Il contient des renseignements importants pour une utilisation sécuritaire
ainsi que des informations détaillées sur l'installation et I'entretien de votre appareil.

Conservez ce mode d'emploi pour toute référence ultérieure et remettez-le aux
nouveaux propriétaires potentiels.

Les remarques importantes en matiére de sécurité ou sur le bon fonctionnement de
l'appareil sont indiquées par un triangle d'avertissement et/ou des mots indicateurs
(Avertissement !, Attention !, Important ! ). Veuillez lire attentivement ces mises
en garde.

Des renseignements supplémentaires au sujet du fonctionnement et des applications
pratiques relatives a l'appareil suivent ces symboles.

Des conseils et des remarques sur l'utilisation économique et respectueuse de
l'environnement de 'appareil sont indiqués par un tréfle.

La section « Dépannage » du présent mode d'emploi contient des renseignements sur
les corrections possibles résultant d'une mauvaise utilisation de l'utilisateur. Si les
instructions sont incomplétes ou insuffisantes, communiquez avec votre centre de
service local.

Table des matieres

Mesures de sécurité importantes

Elimination des appareils usagés

Description de l'appareil

Installation de la poignée

Alimentation électrique

2
3
5
Installation 6
7
7
8

Fonctionnement de votre refroidisseur a vin

Nettoyage et entretien 11

Dépannage 12

Installation de supports anti-basculement 15

Notes

.
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La porte ne ferme pas
correctement

Le refroidisseur n’est pas au niveau.

La porte a été inversée et mal installée.

Le joint est sale.
Les tablettes ne sont pas a leur place.

Le refroidisseur fait trop de
bruit

Le bruit de vibration peut provenir du
débit de réfrigérant. Ceci est tout a fait
normal. A la fin de chaque cycle, vous
pouvez entendre des gargouillis
causés par le débit du réfrigérant dans
l'appareil. La contraction et
l'expansion des parois internes
peuvent causer des craquements et des
grésillements.

Le refroidisseur n’est pas au niveau.
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Mesures de sécurité importantes

Des mesures de sécurité de base doivent toujours étre respectées lors de l'utilisation
d'un appareil électrique afin de réduire les risques d'incendie, d'électrocution et de
blessures corporelles, notamment :

Pour votre sécurité

Lire attentivement toutes les instructions, méme si vous étes familiarisé avec
l'appareil.

Utilisez cet appareil uniquement comme décrit dans le présent manuel. Toute
autre utilisation peut provoquer un incendie, des électrocutions ou entrainer des
blessures corporelles.

Cet appareil n'est pas congu pour étre utilisé par de jeunes enfants ou des
personnes handicapées sans surveillance.

Les jeunes enfants doivent étre surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec
l'appareil.

Pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution, NE PAS PIMMERGER I'appareil, le
cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche dans I'eau ou tout autre liquide.

Débranchez I'appareil lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé; lors d'un déplacement d'un endroit
aun autre et avant de le nettoyer.

Pour débrancher 'appareil, tirez sur la fiche pour la débrancher du mur. Ne jamais
tirer sur le cordon d'alimentation.

N'utilisez pas cet appareil en présence d'explosifs et/ou de vapeurs inflammables.
N'installez pas cet appareil ou toute partie de cet appareil a proximité de flammes
nues ou d'appareils de cuisson ou de chauffage.

N'utilisez pas cet appareil si la prise ou le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé,
si I’appareil ne fonctionne pas adéquatement ou s’il est tombé ou endommagé.
L'utilisation d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant peut étre dangereuse.
Installez I'appareil sur une surface plane et séche.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil si la structure est absente ou endommaggée.

Un ajustement lache entre la prise CA (prise murale) et la fiche peut causer une
surchauffe et une déformation de la fiche. Contacter un électricien qualifié¢ pour
remplacer la prise obsolete ou mal fixée.

Installez I'appareil loin de la lumiére directe du soleil et des sources de

chaleur( cuisiniére, chaufferette, radiateur, etc).

Cet appareil ne contient pas de chlorurofluorurocarbone CFC ni de
hydrurofluorurocarbone (HFC) et renferme de petites quantités d'Isobutane
(R600a), un réfrigérant respectueux de I'environnement.

Assurez-vous que le circuit de refroidissement n'est pas endommagé lors de
l'installation de l'appareil. Cependant, s'il est endommagé, évitez d'installer
l'appareil prés de feux nus ou de sources de chaleur. Aérez la piece ou I'appareil
est installé pendant quelques minutes.

Ne jamais utiliser un appareil avec un circuit endommagé.
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® Assurez-vous que les fentes d'aération vers 'appareil et a partir de celui-ci ne sont
pas obstruées ou recouvertes. Aucune responsabilité ne sera engagée en cas de
dommages consécutifs & une mauvaise utilisation de l'appareil ou du fait de
réparations effectuées par du personnel non qualifié. Dans ce cas, la garantie ou
tout autre recours en responsabilité s'appliquera.

® AVERTISSEMENT : n'utilisez aucun autre appareil électrique a l'intérieur de cet
appareil.

® N'essayez pas de réparer ou de remplacer les piéces de votre appareil sauf sur
indication contraire indiquée dans le présent manuel. Toute autre réparation ou
tout autre service d'entretien doivent étre effectués par un technicien qualifi¢.

® Remplacez toutes les panneaux avant toute utilisation.

® Deux personnes ou plus peuvent étre requises pour installer ou déplacer cet
appareil. Le non-respect de cette directive peut causer une blessure au dos ou
d'autres blessures.

® Ne jamais nettoyer les pieces de I'appareil avec des liquides inflammables. Ces
émanations peuvent constituer un risque d'incendie ou provoquer une explosion.
N’entreposez pas et n’utilisez pas d’essence ni d’autres liquides ou vapeurs
inflammables a proximité de cet appareil ou de tout autre appareil. Les vapeurs
peuvent constituer un risque d’incendie ou provoquer une explosion.

® Ne pas brancher ou débrancher la fiche de cet appareil avec les mains mouillées.

® ] est recommandé de brancher 'appareil sur un circuit séparé et dédié
uniquement a l'appareil. Utilisez des prises qui ne peuvent pas étre éteintes avec
un interrupteur ou une tirette.

Avertissement : Afin de réduire les risques d'incendie, d'électrocution ou de
blessures, débranchez I'appareil ou coupez le courant avant toute réparation.

Conservez ces instructions.

Si vous rencontrez des problémes, consultez le Guide de dépannage au dos du présent
manuel. Vous y trouverez les problémes de fonctionnement mineurs que vous pourrez
résoudre vous-méme.

Elimination des anciens appareils.

Eliminez l'emballage de votre appareil convenablement.

L'équipement de réfrigération doit étre éliminé dans un souci de protection de
I'environnement. Ceci s'applique & vos anciens appareils et a votre nouvel appareil une
fois qu’il aura atteint sa fin de vie.

AVERTISSEMENT : Assurez-vous que les appareils usés et anciens sont

inutilisables avant de les jeter en enlevant la fiche, en coupant le cable réseau et en
retirant ou détruisant les fermetures a pression ou les boulons. Vous éviterez que des
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® A I’aide de ruban adhésif, fixez solidement les articles laches,comme les
tablettes, a l'intérieur de l'appareil.

® Augmentez la hauteur du pied de nivellement a la base de I'appareil pour éviter
tout dommage.

® Fermez la porte avec du ruban adhésif.

® Vérifiez que l'appareil est bien a la verticale durant le transport. Protégez
l'extérieur de I'appareil avec une couverture ou un objet similaire.

Conseils sur les économies d'énergie

® [nstallez le refroidisseur a vin a I'endroit le plus frais de la piece, loin de toute
source de chaleur ou de la lumiere directe du soleil.

® Assurez-vous que l'appareil est bien ventilé. Ne jamais couvrir les fentes
d'aération.

® OQuvrir la porte seulement le temps nécessaire.

Problémes avec votre refroidisseur a vin

Plusieurs problémes mineurs peuvent étre résolus facilement, vous permettant ainsi
d'économiser sur d'éventuels appels au centre de service. Les suggestions ci-dessous
peuvent vous aider a résoudre le probleme avant de contacter le service a la
clientéle.

Dépannage

PROBLEME CAUSE POSSIBLE

L'appareil n’est pas branché.
L'appareil n’est pas allumé.
Un disjoncteur a sauté ou un fusible a bralé.

Le refroidisseur ne fonctionne
pas

Le refroidisseur n'est Vérifiez le réglage de température.

pas assez froid L'environnement extérieur nécessite un
réglage de température plus élevée.
La porte est ouverte trop souvent

La porte n’est pas fermée correctement
L e joint de la porte n’est pas étanche

La température de la picce est plus élevée
Le refroidisseur s'allume et qu’a I’habitude.

s'éteint fréquemment Une grande quantité d’articles a été ajoutée
dans le refroidisseur

La porte est trop souvent ouverte.

La porte n’est pas fermée correctement .

Le controle de la température n'est pas bien
réglé.

L e joint de la porte n’est pas étanche

Vibrations Vérifiez si le refroidisseur est au niveau
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® Bon nombre de bouteilles different en dimensions et en taille ; par conséquent
le nombre de bouteilles que vous pouvez entreposer peut varier.

® [orsque vous ajoutez une bouteille dans le refroidisseur, assurez-vous que le
fond de la bouteille n'entre pas en contact avec le revétement arriere du
refroidisseur.

® Assurez-vous qu'aucune bouteille ne soit posée directement sur le tableau
électronique du panneau de commande. Toujours placer les bouteilles sur les
tablettes en bois.

® Ne pas surcharger les tablettes afin d'éviter d'endommager la tablette et d'affecter
la température du refroidisseur a vin.

Nettoyage et entretien

Nettoyage du refroidisseur a vin

® Coupez le courant, débranchez l'appareil et retirez tous les articles y compris les
tablettes..

® Lavez les surfaces intérieures avec de 1’eau tiede et du bicarbonate de soude. La
solution devrait étre environ 2 cuilléres a soupe de bicarbonate pour une pinte
d’eau..

® [avez les tablettes avec un détergent doux.

® Essorez l'exces d'eau de 1'éponge ou du chiffon avant de nettoyer le panneau de
commande ou les piéces électriques.

® [avez l'extérieur de I'armoire avec de I'eau tiede et un détergent doux. Rincez
bien et séchez avec un chiffon doux et propre.

Panne de courant

® [a plupart des pannes de courant sont résolues en quelques heures et ne
devraient pas affecter la température de votre appareil si vous réduisez le
nombre de fois que vous ouvrez la porte.
S'il n'y a pas d'électricité¢ pendant de longues périodes, prenez les mesures
approprié¢es pour protéger votre contenu

Vacances

® Courtes vacances : Laissez le refroidisseur a vin en fonction si vous partez en
vacances pour une période de moins de trois semaines.

® Longues absences : Si l'appareil n'est pas utilis¢ pendant plusieurs mois, retirez
tous les articles, puis éteignez et débranchez 'appareil. Nettoyez et séchez
l'intérieur soigneusement. Pour prévenir toute odeur désagréable et pour
empécher la moisissure, laissez la porte entrouverte, en la bloquant au besoin.

Déplacement du refroidisseur a vin
® Retirez tout le contenu.
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enfants se retrouvent piégés a l'intérieur de l'appareil en jouant (risque de suffocation)
ou qu'ils mettent leur vie en danger d’une maniére ou d’une autre.

Instructions pour I'élimination :

® Ne pas jeter I'appareil dans la poubelle ou avec les ordures ménageres.

® Veillez a ne pas endommager le circuit de refroidissement, en particulier
l'échangeur thermique situé derriere/au bas de 'appareil.

® Lesymbole == surle produit ou I'emballage indique que ce produit ne doit pas
étre manipulé comme déchet ménager habituel mais qu'il doit étre remis a un
centre de collecte prévu pour le matériel électrique et électronique. En éliminant
correctement ce produit, vous contribuez a la protection de I'environnement et a la
santé de vos semblables. Une mauvaise élimination met en danger la santé et
I'environnement. Pour obtenir plus de renseignements au sujet du recyclage de ce
produit, communiquez avec votre mairie, votre service de collecte des ordures
ménageres ou le magasin ol vous avez acheté le produit.
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Description de l'appareil
Vue de I'appareil
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Armoire

Cadre de porte en acier inoxydable

Poignée en acier inoxydable

Etagéres enmétal

Panneau de commande

Tiroir du haut

Poignée en acier inoxydable du tiroir du haut
Tiroir du bas

Poignée en acier inoxydable du tiroir du bas

Aérateur
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‘ b
la touche @ pendant 5 secondes. Appuyez de nouveau sur la touche G
pour mettre l'appareil en marche. L'appliance dispose d'une fonction de mémoire

automatique. Il gardera la température réglée précédemment tandis que la LED indique

la température réelle courante quand redémarrez 1'appareil ou rebranchez aprés des
coupures de courant.

11- Indicateur du compartiment supérieur du refroidisseur a vin.
12- Indicateur du compartiment inférieur du refroidisseur a vin.
13- Indicateur du compartiment inférieur du tiroir réfrigérant.

Contréle de la température

Vous pouvez sélectionner l'affichage de la température en degrés Fahrenheit ou
Celsius en touchant le sélecteur®C/’F. La température sur l'indicateur de degrés
Fahrenheit ou Celsius s'affichera en bleu dans la fenétre de température de chaque
zone. Vous pouvez programmer la température selon vos besoins en appuyant sur les
boutons HAUT (+) et BAS (-). Lorsque vous appuyez sur ces boutons pour la
premicere fois, 'afficheur DEL indiquera la température initiale programmée
précédemment.

® La température que vous désirez programmer augmentera de 1 °C ou 17 si vous
appuyez une fois sur le bouton HAUT (+). La température baissera de 1 “Cor 1%
si vous appuyez une fois sur le bouton BAS (-).

® Plage de température : Chambre du haut de 8 °C & 13 “C/47°F 4 56 ‘T, chambre
du bas de 13 °C & 18 C/de56 °F 4 65 °F. Tiroir de 1 °C 410°C/34 °F a 50 °F.

® Latempérature a l'intérieur de I'appareil s'affichera en bleu dans la fenétre
d'affichage.

Tablettes

® Pour éviter d'endommager le joint de porte, assurez-vous d'ouvrir complétement la
porte lorsque vous tirez les tablettes.

® Pour accéder facilement aux bouteilles entreposées, tirez les tablettes a
l'extérieur du rail sur 1/3 de sa longueur.

Dégivrage

® Le dégivrage du refroidisseur a vin est automatique.

® ['évaporateur situé dans le panneau arriere de 1'appareil dégivre
automatiquement Le condensat s'accumule dans le canal de drainage situé
derriére le panneau arriére du refroidisseur et s'écoule par le trou de drainage
dans le plateau d'égouttage prés du compresseur, ou il s’évapore.
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Commandes de votre refroidisseur a vin
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1 Lumiére -

Pour allumer/éteindre I'éclairage intérieur de I'appareil.

=~
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2 Sélectionneur F/°C <./

Sélectionner le réglage de la température en degrés Fahrenheit ou Celsius.
4 i)
3 Température programmée S

Appuyez sur les boutons @ @ pour programmer la température. Pour
voir la température « programmée » en tout temps, appuyez sur les touches HAUT
(UP) ou BAS (DOWN). La température « programmée» clignotera
temporairement sur l'afficheur DEL pendant 5 (cinq) secondes.
4 Affichage de la température du compartiment supérieur du refroidisseur.
L'afficheur DEL clignote pour indiquer la température. L'afficheur ne clignote pas
lorsque la température du compartiment supérieur est normale.
Affichage de la température du compartiment inférieur du refroidisseur
L'afficheur DEL clignote pour indiquer la température. L'afficheur ne clignote pas
lorsque la température du compartiment inférieur est normale.
Affichage de la température du compartiment supérieur du tiroir réfrigérant.
L'afficheur DEL clignote pour indiquer la température. L'afficheur ne clignote pas
lorsque la température du compartiment inférieur est normale.
7 Afficheur en degrés ‘C/F

8 Haut (+) @

Utilisez ce bouton pour augmenter la température de 1°Cou 1°F.

9 Bas () @

Utilisez ce bouton pour baisser la température de 1°Cou 1°F.
10 Alimentation
Pour mettre en marche (ON) ou éteindre (OFF) 'appareil, appuyez et enfoncez

W
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® INSTALLATION
Avant toute installation, lire attentivement les instructions a la fin pour éviter certains
problemes.
Dimensions de la découpe

Cet appareil a été congu pour étre encastré ou pour une utilisation autoportante
Dimensions de I'encastrement

Hauteur de la structure 1960 mm
Profondeur de la structure 700 mm
Largeur de la structure 850 mm
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Installation de la poignée

Positionnez la poignée (1) face aux axes de la porte (3) et serrez les vis a 'aide d’une clé Allen (2).

ATTENTION : ne pas serrer les vis trop fortement.

Alimentation €lectrique

Assurez-vous que la tension indiquée sur le produit correspond a votre tension
d'alimentation.

AVERTISSEMENT : L'utilisation inadéquate de la prise de mise a la terre peut
entrainer un risque d'électrocution. Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagg,
faites-le remplacer par un électricien qualifié ou un centre de service autorisé.

Cet appareil doit étre correctement mis a la terre pour votre sécurité. Le cordon
d'alimentation fourni avec cet appareil est doté d'une fiche a trois broches qui
correspond aux prises murales standards a trois broches afin de réduire les risques
d'électrocution.

Ne pas couper ni retirer la troisieme broche de mise a la terre du céble d'alimentation
fourni sous aucun prétexte. Pour votre propre sécurité, cet appareil doit étre
correctement mis a la terre.

Cet appareil doit étre branché sur une prise électrique standard a trois broches
comportant une mise a la terre de 115 V CA~60Hz. Faites vérifier la prise et le circuit
électrique par un électricien qualifié pour vous assurer que la prise a été correctement
mise 4 la terre. Il vous incombe de remplacer une prise électrique a 2 broches par une
prise électrique a 3 broches correctement mise 4 la terre.

Le cordon d'alimentation doit étre fixé derriére 1'appareil. Il ne doit pas pendre ni
étre a la vue pour éviter toute blessure accidentelle.

L'appareil doit toujours étre branché a la prise qui lui est dédiée avec une tension
correspondant  la tension d'alimentation indiquée!tsur la fiche signalétique de
l'appareil. Ce branchement dédié assure un meilleur rendement de 1'appareil et permet
d'éviter de surcharger les circuits de cablage de votre maison qui risquerait de
provoquer un incendie en cas de surchauffe. Ne jamais débrancher l'appareil en tirant
sur le céble d’alimentation. Toujours tenir la fiche fermement et la retirer en tirant
tout droit a partir de la prise. Réparez ou remplacez immédiatement tout cordon
d'alimentation effiloché ou endommaggé. Ne pas utiliser un cordon d'alimentation
craquelé ou qui porte des marques d'abrasion sur toute sa longueur ou a son extrémité.
Faites attention de ne pas endommager le cordon d'alimentation lorsque vous déplacez
l'appareil.

Vous devez prévoir une protection électrique par fusible d'au moins 10 ampéres. Si la
prise de courant est difficile a atteindre une fois 1'appareil encastré, des mesures de
sécurité convenables doivent étre prises lors de I'installation €lectrique afin de pouvoir
débrancher l'appareil du réseau électrique.

Ne pas utiliser 'appareil avec une rallonge sauf si la rallonge a été vérifiée et testée
par un technicien qualifié ou un réparateur. La rallonge doit étre munie d’une mise a
la terre a 3(trois) broches, homologuée VED et dotée d'une fiche et d'une prise avec
mise a la terre d’une puissance électrique de 110 volts d'au moins 10 amperes.

Fonctionnement de votre refroidisseur a vin

Le refroidisseur a vin doit €tre installé dans une pi¢ce dont la température ambiante se
situe entre 5 °C et 38 “C/41°F et 100 F avec un taux d'humidité de 45 & 90 %. Une
température et/ou un niveau d'humidité au-dessus ou au-dessous de ces plages
peuvent affecter le rendement de l'appareil. Par exemple, la température intérieure de
l'appareil peut fluctuer s’il est installé dans un environnement extrémement froid ou
chaud.

REMARQUE :

® Lorsque vous utilisez le refroidisseur a vin pour la premiére fois ou lorsque vous
le redémarrez apres une longue période d'inactivité, il peut y avoir quelques
degrés d'écart entre la température que vous avez sélectionnée et celle indiquée
sur l'afficheur DEL. Ceci est tout a fait normal et est dii & la durée du temps
d'activation. Tout rentre dans l'ordre apres quelques heures de fonctionnement.

® Si l'appareil est débranché ou éteint, ou s'il y a eu une panne de courant, attendez
entre 3 et 5 minutes avant de redémarrer l'appareil. Si vous tentez de redémarrer
avant ce délai, le refroidisseur ne démarrera pas.




CHANGEMENT DE LA PORTE REVERSIBLE

Cet appareil est congu avec une porte réversible. Vous pouvez donc choisir le sens
d'ouverture de la porte. Pour changer le sens d'ouverture de la porte, veuillez suivre

ces consignes simples. REMARQUE : Si vous le souhaitez, vous pouvez changer

le sens d'ouverture avant l'installation.
e Retirez les trois vis qui servent a fixer la charniére au cadre

ATTENTION : Pour éviter de vous blesser et/ou de causer des dommages de la porte.

matériels, il est fortement recommandé de demander I'aide d'une autre

personne pendant le processus d'inversion de porte.

Retrait de la porte

e Mettez I'appareil hors tension et débranchez le cordon d'alimentation.

e Retirez les trois cache-vis en plastique situés sur le coin supérieur gauche de
I'appareil. e Retirez la charniére supérieure.
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e Soulevez la porte et retirez-la de la charniéere inférieure puis posez la
porte sur une surface matelassée pour éviter de 'endommager et de

I'égratigner.

e ATlaide du tournevis, dévissez la vis de la charniére supérieure. e Deévissez les vis qui retiennent la charniéere inférieure.



e Deévissez une vis et retirez les deux cache-vis en plastique qui

recouvrent les trous du c6té gauche.

Installation de la porte

Installez la charniéere inférieure gauche et le pivot sur le coté gauche
avec une vis (la charniere inférieure gauche differe de la charniére

droite et n'est pas fournie).

e Tournez la porte sur un angle de 180 degrés et posez la porte sur
la charnire inférieure.

e Tout en tenant la porte en position de fermeture, fixez la charniére
supérieure sur la porte et vissez-la sur le cadre. Remarque : Ne
pas trop serrer les vis avant que le haut de la porte soit au méme

niveau que l'appareil.

e Installez la charniére supérieure avec les vis et recouvrez la

charniére supérieure avec le cache-vis en plastique.




